•  to provide for the release and termination of any Subsidiary Guarantor’s Guarantee in the circumstances described under “—Guarantees” above;

 •  to provide for any amendment, modification or alteration of any Subsidiary Guarantor’s Guarantee and the limitations applicable thereto in the
circumstances described under “—Guarantees” above; or

 •  to make any other change that does not materially adversely affect the interests of the holders of the notes affected thereby.

Page 30 of 139Final Prospectus Supplement

1/26/2011http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/310569/000119312511014308/d424b5.htm

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of 30 November 2010 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect
to (i) this offering, (ii) the application of the estimated net proceeds of this offering for general corporate purposes, and (iii) the issuance on 15 December 2010, of Canadian
dollars 600 million aggregate principal amount of debt securities (the “CAD Offering”).

Notes:

S-21

  As of 30 November 2010

Actual

(unaudited)
As Adjusted
(unaudited)

  ($ million)
Cash and cash equivalents, less bank overdrafts  5,911   7,551
Current interest-bearing liabilities

Secured bank loans  32   32
Unsecured bank loans  2,785   2,785
Unsecured bond issues  247   247
Unsecured other loans  167   167
Finance lease liabilities  6   6

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities
Secured bank loans  87   87
Unsecured bank loans   10,541   9,948
Unsecured bond issues   32,251   34,496
Secured other loans  6   6
Unsecured other loans  110   110
Finance lease liabilities  111   111

Total interest-bearing liabilities  46,343   47,995

Equity attributable to our equity holders  34,531   34,531
Non-controlling interests  3,274   3,274

Total Capitalization:  84,148   85,800

(1) After 30 November 2010, we used the $592.7 million net proceeds of the CAD Offering to repay certain outstanding indebtedness under our 2010 Senior Facilities
Agreement. The application of proceeds from the CAD Offering, as described in the preceding sentence, reduced our non-current unsecured bank loans by $592.7
million and increased non-current unsecured bond issued by an amount equal to the aggregate principal amount of the CAD Offering. For a description of the 2010
Senior Facilities Agreement, see “Item 10. Additional Information—C. Material—2010 Senior Facilities Agreement” in our Form 20-F filed with the SEC on 15 April